

No. 11-16531

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**GENERAL DYNAMICS ARMAMENT AND TECHNICAL PRODUCTS,
INC., et al.**
Defendant – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
SUSAN OKI MOLLWAY, DISTRICT JUDGE · CASE No. 08-189

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

<p>WITHERS, BRANT, IGOE & MULLENNIX, P.C. WARD K. BROWN Two South Main Liberty, MO 64068 816-781-4788 · FAX: (816) 792-2807</p>	<p>O'CONNOR PLAYDON & GUBEN LLP DENNIS E.W. O'CONNOR JR. Pacific Guardian Center, Makai Tower 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2400 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 (808)-524-8350; FAX: (808)-531-8628</p>
--	---

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS
**STEPHANIE RODRIGUEZ, JULIUS RIGGINS, SAMUEL OYOLA-PEREZ,
NILDA MEYER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF WILFREDO DAYANDANTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
PERTINENT RULES	3
Rule 701. Opinion Testimony by Lay Witnesses	3
Rule 702. Testimony by Experts	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. One soldier dies and three are severely injured when a mortar shell cartridge prematurely explodes in the mortar tube during training.	7
B. The soldiers file a product liability action against General Dynamics.	7
C. The soldier’s designate John Nixon as its expert witness on liability issues.	8
D. General Dynamics designates three expert witnesses on liability issues.....	9
E. The Army authorizes an Army investigator (Philip Leong) to testify about facts—but he cannot provide any expert or opinion testimony.	10
F. The district court denies General Dynamics’ request to appoint Philip Leong as an expert under F.R.E. 614 and 706.	12

G. At trial, the district court allows non-designated witness Leong to testify as to the cause of the explosion and other scientific, technical and specialized matters.....13

H. Eyewitnesses at the scene perceive no misfire or double loading.16

I. Four different Army units investigate the malfunction.17

J. The site is cleared to evacuate the wounded, other investigators collect evidence, and Leong arrives later.....18

K. The soldiers repeatedly object to Leong’s testimony.20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT.....22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING PHILIP LEONG TO TESTIFY AS A LAY OPINION WITNESS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 REGARDING THE CAUSE OF THE PREMATURE EXPLOSION AND OTHER SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL, AND SPECIALIZED MATTERS.22

A. Standard of Review.....22

B. The district court erred in interpreting and applying Rules 701 and 70223

1. The 2000 Amendment to F.R.E. 70124

2. Rule 701(c) - Leong’s testimony was based on scientific, technical and other specialized knowledge within the scope of Rule 70226

3. Rule 701(a) – Leong’s testimony was not rationally based on his perception.29

C. Even if an abuse of discretion standard is applied, the soldiers' were prejudiced by the admission of Leong's testimony.31

1. Leong's testimony provided a false impression regarding the Army's official position on the cause of the malfunction.....32

2. Leong was allowed to testify beyond the information provided before trial.35

3. Lack of Foundation for two past tests on which Leong relied for his double loading testimony.....37

4. Table setting out trial objections.43

CONCLUSION51

ADDENDUM52

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....55

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION PER FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. Kenai Air of Hawaii, Inc.,
67 Haw. 219, 225-26, 686 P.2d 1, 5 (Haw. 1984)38

Casey v. Albertson’s Inc., 362 F.3d 1254, 1257 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579, 593, 113 S.Ct. 2786 (1993)28

Harper v. City of Los Angeles, 533 F.3d 1010,
1030 (9th Cir. 2008).... 22, 23, 32

James River Insurance Company v. Rapid Funding, LLC,
648 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 25, 30

Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc., 481 F.3d 724, 728 (9th Cir. 2007)23

Obrey v. Johnson, 400 F.3d 691, 701 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 23, 32

Plush Lounge Las Vegas, LLC v. Hotspur Resorts Nevada, Inc.,
371 Fed.Appx. 719, 720-21, 2010 WL 893495 (9th Cir. 2010)30

Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corporation,
627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010).....55

Shalaby v. Newell Rubbermaid, Inc., 379 Fed.Appx. 620, 622,
2010 WL 1972137 (9th Cir. 2010), *Id.* at 622.....28

United States v. Corona, 359 Fed.Appx.
848, 851, 2009 WL 5103163 at 1 (9th Cir. 2009)26

U.S. v. Cooks, 589 F.3d 173, 180 (5th Cir. 2009)27

United States v. Durham, 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006) 22, 30

United States v. Figueroa-Lopez, 125 F.3d 1241,
1245-46 (9th Cir. 1997).....27

United States v. Nelson, 285 Fed.Appx. 491, 494,
2008 WL 2812447 (9th Cir. 2008)26

United States v. Yannotti, 541 F.3d 112, 125 (2d Cir. 2008)30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1294(1), 2107(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed.R.Evid. 701 *passim*

Fed.R.Evid. 701 Adv. Comm. Notes (2000 Am.) 24, 26

Fed.R.Evid. 702 *passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(a)(2)(A) 8, 9, 10

Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(a).....23

OTHER

Department of Defense Instruction 1300.18,§4.9 17, 32

Army Regulation 27-40 33, 34
